Board did not have the necessary facts upon which to fully arrive at a just and 
positive decision. He stated in his letter tiiat— 

"In 1978 when I submitted my application for Old Age Pension my income 
from property (from the sale of sugar-cane) was six thousand seven hundred 
and ninety-four dollars and six cents ($6,794.06). This sum after deducting the 
normal cost of working the land which I understand is fifty per cent, leaves a 
net income of three thousand three hundred and ninety-seven dollars and 
three cents ($3,397.03). Since only half of this sum is my income, I have a net 
income of one thousand six hundred and ninety-eight dollars and fifty-one 
cents ($1,698.51). This in my humble but logical view qualifies me for old age 
pension. 

Official documentary evidence would reveal that from the year 1976, my